Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
November 5, 2019

File: A/109/19

Address: 79 Green Lane, Thornhill

Applicant: Gatzios Planning & Development Consultants Inc. (Maria Gatzios)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 13, 2019

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 77-73 as amended:

a) Section 8.3.1.1:
to permit pet care services including daycare, grooming, training and treatment, including
associated pet retail sales, whereas the By-law only permits business offices and
veterinary clinics;

as it relates to a proposed dog day care.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The 4046.86 m? (43,560.04 ft?) subject property is located on the south side of Green Lane, east
of Bayview Avenue and north of John Street. The subject property has two buildings on site, one
towards the front of the property and one towards the rear. The front building is approximately
258.87 m2 (2786.45 ft2) and is currently vacant. It was previously used as a veterinary clinic. The
building towards the rear is an auto repair facility.

Proposal .
The owner would like to lease the vacant building, located at the front of the property, for pet care
services including daycare, grooming, training and treatment, and retail sales.

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18)

The subject property is designated “Service Employment” in the 2014 City of Markham Official
Plan. The designation is intended to accommodate a range of employment uses as well as small-
scale retail and service uses that serve and support other business uses and employees, and that
may also serve the general public. “Service Employment” uses are generally located within a
variety of configurations and building forms, and typically adjoin and are accessible from larger
established employment areas.

Zoning By-Law 77-73

The subject property is zoned M (Industrial) & BC (Business Corridor) under By-law 77-73, as
amended (See Appendix “C"). Only the portion of the site zoned BC is proposed to be used for
pet care services. The only uses permitted on this portion of the site are business offices and
veterinary clinics. The proposal does not comply with the By-law with respect to use.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been conducted. It is
the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately identified all the variances
to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the variance request in this



application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building
Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-
compliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the
Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
¢) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Use Variance

The “Service Employment” designation includes uses that provide goods and services to
businesses in Markham, but may also serve resident needs. These include office, small-scale
retail, and service uses. The applicant is requesting to permit a dog day care with grooming,
training and treaiment, and associated retail sales. Currently, the only permitted uses are
business offices and veterinary clinics,

There are no proposed changes to the exterior of the building. The proposed dog day care and
veterinary clinic are comparable in so far as they both provide services to dog owners and their
pets. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed use will not have a significant impact on
neighbouring properties, is desirable, and the general intent of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan
will be maintained. .

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of November 5, 2019. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will
provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning Act,
R.5.0. 1990, ¢. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request meets the
four tests of the Planning Act and have no ob;ect[on Staff recommend that the Committee
consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from
the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.



PREPARED BY:

Hailey Miller, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects

.

David Miller, DevelopmektManager, West District

REVIEWED BY:




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/109/19

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with
the plan(s) attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report and received by the City of
Markham on October 9, 2019, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this
condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

3. That retail sales only be permitted as accessory to the dog day care business;

4. That the retail portion of the proposed development be limited to the Reception and
Seating Area as shown on drawing A2 of Appendix “B”, dated October 9, 2019.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Rt A

Hailey Miller,;Planner, Zoning and Special Projects




APPENDIX B
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DOGGY HOUSE: INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
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PROJECY SCOPE;

INTERICR ALTERATIONS OF AN EXISTING VET FACILITY
INTO A DOG DAY CARE

STATISTICS: {TO REMAIN UNCHANGED)

BASEMENT AREA: 104.91 SM (1129.30 SF)
GROUND FLOOR AREA: 153.96 SM (1657.28 SF)
TOTAL GFA: 258.B7 (27B6.58 SF)

DRAWING INDEX

AQ — COVER SHEET & OBC MATRIX
Al — EXISTING & DEMO GROUND FLOOR PLAN

A2 ~ PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A3 — GROUND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
A4 — BASEMENT PLAN

A5 — BUILDING SECTION & ELEVATION

Hern Ontaric Building Code Dala Matrix Perts 38 9 OBC Refarance
1 | Project Description: O Haw W Part 11 B rans Clrans
{1 Acdson 211
O crangecfise Il Aneration 8.10.1.3
2 | Mejor Occupencyis) 34.21.010 2.10.2
3| Bullding Arga {mmd)  Existing 15396 New Towt 15386 1132 1132
4 | Gross Avea Existing 258,87 Naw Tow! 258,87 1432 1132
S | Number ol Storeys _ Above L. Belowpmda___0 321181132 2143
P P T 3 TN ) - mma— E
7 | Numbar of StrastarAccass Routss NISTHG UNCHANGED 1i3221083255 tsometricaDesign
8 | Buiding Classification 122.20-83 [ RIX] e ——
¢ | Bodnkler System Preposed [ entira butiting PRy
O tasemert orly 32.220-83 ‘s‘ﬁo . B
[ 1n igss of roct rating 3215 g 3
B ot mouired 32247
10 | Standpips required [J¥es Mo 328 LA S weomes
11 { Fira Alarm reguirnd ves MEso 324 8.10.7.2 . s
12 | Water Servica/Bupply Is Adecuste Mves Do
13} High Buliding Oves WMo 328
14 | pemitted Constructicn W Combustiote [ Nonecombustiia 3222083 p.10.8
Achugl fon B combotinis [ Non-combustitia
15 | Mazzanina(s) Arsa m H/A A21ALHY 24040
18 | Oouperd ioad besed on ] ma3/person W casign of bullding 3148 6813
Basamert Gecupancy SERVICE Loag 1 persons
1 Fiooe o 5 SERVICE loa¢_J persons
2% Fioor [s toad parsang
3" Fiscr Qoeupancy Load persans
17_| Bameortree Daatgn 1 vas Moo (Explain) EXISTING UNCHANGED | 3.8 2.82
45 | Harardous Substerces [ Jve: MRno 331201 8330491 | 91043
19 Ragubed Horizontal Assemblios Uisind Design No. 2222083523294 2.10.8
Firo FRR {Hours} of Description (8G-2) 2.100
Resistarce | Floors Hours 3/4-HR /EXSE. UINCHANGED
Reting ool Hours
(FRA} Mazzanins Fipura
FRR of Bupponting Listed Dasign No. Or
Hambers Dascrigion {8G-2)
Ficars Heurs 3/4-HRt /D0ST. UNCHANGED
Roof Hours
Mazzening Hours £y wea 1o ez »ae mm
20 | Spetial Separation— Construcson of Extorior Walls 23 51034 —
Wai | Aeact | LD. | LM | Pormittad FRR Hsted | Comb | Gormb. Gonstr. | Mor-comb Addition &
EBF {m} | or | Max %of %ol {Hours) | Designor | Const NG Conslr, Renvvations
{m} Hl. | Opsnings | Openings Dascription Claddag e .
South — EXISTING_UNCHANGED & OBC Matrl
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RHE AL COUNG BSTALLED SUPALY
MR GILES, DUCTWORK & SWOKE
DETECTORS TO REMAN, TYP.

DEMOLITION NOTES

CAREFURLY SAW CUT & REMOVE EQ5TIHG WORKIHG EMERGEHCY

BNSTHG HTERIOR PARTITION STUD
FRAME WAL TO BE REWOVED

EXSTHG DECOUSSIQNET) WASOHRY
FREPLACE 10 BE REMCMVED. LEAVE
PORTION BELOW GROUND FLOOR HTACT

EXSTHG 3-20(4 BULT-UP POST TO BE
REWOVED.  PROVDE ADEQUATE
TENPORARY CEILING JOISTS SHORING
PREQR O REMOVAL

EXISTING HALF HEWGHT PARTITION STUD
FRAME WALL TO BE REMOVED

UNCOVER EXTERIOR WALL SOING AND
REMOVE (RAILLET WAHDOW OPEMING.  HOTES:
1. HQ HEW UNTEL REQT AS IT WAS AN
EXISFNG WHDOW OPEHING PREWOUSLY
REMOVED.

2 WALL MIGHT CONTAN A LAYER OF LEAD
USED AS PART OF XRAY ROGM. RELMONVE AS
REQUERED TO SUIT HEW OPEMING.

REMDVE EXISTHG TRE, AS REQURED OMLY,
TO SUIT NEW FLOOR FIMSH. EXTENTS OF
RENOVAL TO BE DETERMMET BY OTHERS

TOP-HALF OF PARTITION WALL, TO 36"
AFF. WSTAL DOUBLE PLATE O TOP
C/W GHL PATCH & MAKE GOOD.

(3) RO DISTHG SHX, CAP & KEEP
ORAN LNE FOR RE-USE

REMOYE EXISTING MALWORK & SHK,
CAP & KEEP DRAN LIRE FOR FUTURE
RE-USE, AS REQUIRED.

RﬂlD\'E&REUSEDDiSﬂ{GDOCR.
REMOVE & PREP DOOR FRAME AS
REQUIREDL, REFER 10 FLOOR PLAN

& BIT UGHTS TO REMAM, T
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

@ W WALL OPERMG W/ 744 ST O @ 104 x3/8 GHE-SIDED VIEWNG
167 0.C. C/W 1/2° GWB BOTH SIOES. SAFTTY LAMHATED GLASS M

TAPE /FLOAT /SAMD /PRME & PAMT WOOO FRANE.
HSTALL NEW WDOW N DXISTHG NEW MDIBD %000 00 & FRAME,
UASONRY OPEMNG. FELD VERFY SIZE. FE!-DWYSIE

PATOH & REPAR WALL AS REQURED.

INSTALL NEW FLOCR DRAN NID
EXSTING DRAN UNE FROM REMOVED

HEW BRATI-LEVEL CHISTOM
FAGRCATED STEEL DOG WATER
DISPENSER C/W WATER FAUCET &

SN DRAM.  COMMECT DRAM TO
EXISTMG LINE DEMMT ADJACENT
PATCH AMAKE GOSD FLOOR TUE ROOM'S SiHK

EXTENTS OF TLE WORK TO BE
DETERWRHED BY CLENT.

10'23/8" ONE-SIDED VEWNG
SAFETY LAWMATED GLASS M
WOO0 FRAME.

HEW BUELT-U $OST, FELD
VERFY LOCATHH OF EXSTHG
LOAD BEARNG BASEMENT WALL
BELOW, REFER TO FRAMMG PLAN

RE-HSTALL DISTHG DOOR W/
VIEWNG GLAZING, WSTALE COOR
CLOSER
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@ GEO-LOGIC4 79 Green Lane
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